17.0856.02001

## FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## **ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2268**

Introduced by

Senators Dotzenrod, Kannianen, Luick

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 24-12-04.1 and 24-12-05 of the North Dakota
- 2 Century Code, relating to injuries to highways; and to provide a penalty.

## 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 4 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 24-12-04.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is
- 5 amended and reenacted as follows:
- 6 24-12-04.1. Rewards authorized.
- 7 The director or any political subdivision of this state is hereby authorized tomay offer a
- 8 reward, the amount of which must be determined by the director or the governing body of the
- 9 political subdivision not exceeding, however, the sum of three hundred dollars, for any
- 10 information leading to the conviction of any person or persons violating the provisions of this
- 11 chapter.
- 12 **SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 24-12-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is
- 13 amended and reenacted as follows:
- 14 **24-12-05.** Penalties.
- Any person who violates any provision of this title for which another penalty is not
- specifically prescribed is guilty of a class B misdemeanor for a first offense and a class A
- 17 misdemeanor for any subsequent offense within a five-year period.